



IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWAREANS FOR
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY
& NAACP DELAWARE STATE
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES,

Plaintiffs

C.A. No. 2018-0029-JTL

v.

JOHN CARNEY, Governor of the
State of Delaware; SUSAN
BUNTING, Secretary of Education
of the State of Delaware; KENNETH
A. SIMPLER, Treasurer of the State
of Delaware; SUSAN DURHAM,
Director of Finance of Kent County,
Delaware; BRIAN MAXWELL,
Chief Financial Officer of New
Castle County, Delaware; and GINA
JENNINGS, Finance Director for
Sussex County, Delaware,

Defendants

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of Education Law Center in Support of Plaintiffs**

Norman M. Monhait (No. 1040)
Rosenthal, Monhait & Goddess, P.A.
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899-1070
(302) 656-4433
nmonhait@rmgglaw.com

*Counsel for The Education Law
Center*

OF COUNSEL:

David G. Sciarra
Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 624-1815

David K. Lukmire
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000

May 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	2
A. The General Assembly Has Authorized the Adoption of Substantive Education Standards for Determining Whether the State Has Fulfilled Its Constitutional Duties Under the Education Clause.....	3
B. State Courts Have Relied on Legislatively Mandated Education Standards to Adjudicate Claims of Unconstitutional Education.....	6
C. Other States Have Held That Public-Education Challenges Are Justiciable.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 495 A.2d 269 (N.J. 1985)	10
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990)	1
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 693 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 971 A.2d 989 (N.J. 2009)	1
<i>Aristy-Farer v. State</i> , 81 N.E.3d 360 (N.Y. 2017).....	11
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 715 (Vt. 2005).....	10
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of N.Y.</i> , 655 N.E.2d 661 (N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	8, 10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997)	10
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 257 (Mt. 2005).....	10, 12
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Fin. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206.....	10
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983)	7, 10
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 973 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State</i> , 976 P.2d 913 (Idaho 1998)	7, 10
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002).....	10
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	7, 10
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	8, 10
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	10
<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 120 P.3d 306 (Kan. 2005).....	7
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	10
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ, Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	10, 12
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898), <i>overruled on other grounds by Fed. Power</i> <i>Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 9 Ark. 302 (1849)	11
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	10
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229 v. State</i> , 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 614 N.W.2d 388 (Wis. 2000).....	8, 10
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

14 Del. Admin. Code 103	5
14 Del. Admin. Code 104	5
14 Del. Admin. Code 106-108.....	4
14 Del. Admin. Code 501	3
14 Del. Admin. Code 502	3
14 Del. Admin. Code 503	3
14 Del. Admin. Code 616	4
14 Del. Admin. Code 815	4
14 Del. Admin. Code 901	4
14 Del. C. § 101	3, 4
14 Del. C. § 122(a) and (b)(6).....	5
14 Del. C. § 124A(a).....	5
14 Del. C. § 151(a).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
14 Del. C. § 152	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delaware Department of Education, Delaware System of Student Assessments (DeSSA) Executive State Summary, 2016-2017 Administration (July 2017), https://www.doe.k12.de.us/cms/lib/DE01922744/Centricity/Domain/535/DeSSA%20Executive%20State%20Summary%202017.pdf	5
State of Delaware, http://profiles.doe.k12.de.us/SchoolProfiles/State/Default.aspx (last visited May 24, 2018)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Del. Const. art. X, § 1	3
